

No. 08-681

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

JEAN MARC NKEN,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

MICHAEL MUKASEY,  
UNITED STATES ATTORNEY GENERAL,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fourth Circuit

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

STEPHEN I. VLADECK  
4801 Massachusetts Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20016

LINDSAY C. HARRISON  
*Counsel of Record*  
DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.  
IAN HEATH GERSHENGORN  
JARED O. FREEDMAN  
JULIA K. MARTINEZ\*  
ADAM G. UNIKOWSKY\*  
JENNER & BLOCK LLP  
1099 New York Avenue, N.W.  
Suite 900  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 639-6000

\*Not admitted in DC;  
supervised by principals of the  
firm

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....v

OPINION BELOW .....1

JURISDICTION .....1

STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....3

    A. Legal Background .....4

    B. Factual Background.....7

        1. Petitioner’s Initial Asylum  
           Application .....7

        2. Petitioner’s Motion to Reopen  
           Based on His Bona Fide  
           Marriage to a U.S. Citizen and  
           His Approved I-130 Application.....10

        3. Petitioner’s Motion to Reopen  
           Based on Changed Country  
           Conditions .....11

        4. Petitioner’s Motion to Stay in  
           the Fourth Circuit.....14

        5. Petitioner’s Motion to Stay in  
           this Court .....15

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....15

ARGUMENT .....18

I.	THE TEXT OF § 1252(f) DEMONSTRATES THAT CONGRESS DID NOT INTEND IT TO APPLY TO STAYS OF REMOVAL ORDERS PENDING APPEAL.....	18
A.	Section 1252(f)(2), by Its Plain Language, Concerns Only Injunctions, Not Stays. ....	21
B.	The Stay Sought by Petitioner Is Not an Injunction Within the Meaning of § 1252(f)(2).....	25
C.	Canons of Statutory Construction Require Respect for Congress’s Use of the Terms “Stay” and “Enjoin” to Signify Distinct Legal Concepts. ....	28
II.	IIRIRA’S STRUCTURE AND LEGISLATIVE HISTORY CONFIRM THAT § 1252(f)(2) DOES NOT APPLY TO STAY OF REMOVAL ORDERS PENDING APPEAL. ....	32
A.	The Structure of § 1252 and IIRIRA Confirms That Congress Did Not Intend § 1252(f)(2) to Alter the Traditional Stay Standard.....	32
B.	Legislative History Confirms That Congress Did Not Intend § 1252(f)(2) to Set Forth the Standard for Stays. ....	39

III. THE FOURTH CIRCUIT'S CONSTRUCTION OF THE STATUTE WOULD LEAD TO RESULTS THAT ARE AT BEST PECULIAR AND ARBITRARY AND AT WORST ABSURD.....	40
CONCLUSION .....	46
<b>Appendix</b>	
8 U.S.C. § 1252 .....	1a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Abbassi v. INS</i> , 143 F.3d 513 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	35
<i>Agosto v. INS</i> , 436 U.S. 748 (1978) .....	45
<i>Andrieu v. Ashcroft</i> , 253 F.3d 477 (9th Cir. 2001).....	6, 7, 22, 33, 36, 39, 41, 42
<i>Arevalo v. Ashcroft</i> , 344 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2003).....	6, 33, 35, 36, 37, 41, 42
<i>Arnold v. Garlock, Inc.</i> , 278 F.3d 426 (5th Cir. 2001).....	5
<i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 438 (2002).....	29, 38
<i>BedRoc Ltd., LLC v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 176 (2004).....	19
<i>Bejjani v. INS</i> , 271 F.3d 670 (6th Cir. 2001), <i>abrogated by on other ground</i> <i>Fernandez-Vargas v. Gonzales</i> , 548 U.S. 30 (2006).....	6
<i>Benslimane v. Gonzales</i> , 430 F.3d 828 (7th Cir. 2005).....	43
<i>Bonhomme-Ardouin v. United States</i> <i>Attorney General</i> , 291 F.3d 1289 (11th Cir. 2002).....	7
<i>Brown v. Gilmore</i> , 533 U.S. 1301 (2001).....	25
<i>Burlington Northern and Santa Fe Railway</i> <i>Co. v. White</i> , 548 U.S. 53 (2006) .....	38

<i>Cavel International Inc. v. Madigan</i> , 500 F.3d 544 (7th Cir. 2007) .....	22
<i>Coleman v. PACCAR, Inc.</i> , 424 U.S. 1301 (1976).....	23, 24
<i>Costello v. INS</i> , 376 U.S. 120 (1964) .....	20
<i>Dada v. Mukasey</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2307 (2008) 19, 20, 32	
<i>Dastar Corp. v. Twentieth Century Fox Film Corp.</i> , 539 U.S. 23 (2003).....	40
<i>Douglas v. Ashcroft</i> , 374 F.3d 230 (3d Cir. 2004).....	6
<i>Fernandez-Vargas v. Gonzales</i> , 548 U.S. 30 (2006).....	4
<i>Florida Dep't of Revenue v. Piccadilly Cafeterias, Inc.</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2326 (2008) .....	34
<i>In re GTE Service Corp.</i> , 762 F.2d 1024, 1026 (D.C. Cir. 1985) .....	24
<i>Gulfstream Aerospace Corp. v. Mayacamas Corp.</i> , 485 U.S. 271 (1988).....	24, 25
<i>Hilton v. Braunskill</i> , 481 U.S. 770 (1987) .....	5
<i>Hor v. Gonzales</i> , 400 F.3d 482 (7th Cir. 2005).....	6, 7, 21, 27, 29, 30, 33, 37, 38, 42
<i>Ignacio v. INS</i> , 955 F.2d 295 (5th Cir. 1992) ...	5, 34
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987).....	20, 28, 29
<i>INS v. Errico</i> , 385 U.S. 214 (1966) .....	20
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001)....	20, 30, 38, 39
<i>Jordan v. De George</i> , 341 U.S. 223 (1951) .....	42

<i>Kenyeres v. Ashcroft</i> , 538 U.S. 1301 (2003).....	7, 44
<i>Lanza v. Ashcroft</i> , 389 F.3d 917 (9th Cir. 2004).....	42
<i>Leal Santos v. Mukasey</i> , 516 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2008), <i>cert. denied</i> , 129 S. Ct. 73 (2008) .....	45
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 511 U.S. 1066 (1994) .....	22
<i>Lim v. Ashcroft</i> , 375 F.3d 1011 (10th Cir. 2004).....	6
<i>In re McKenzie</i> , 180 U.S. 536 (1901).....	18
<i>Michael v. INS</i> , 48 F.3d 657 (2d Cir. 1995).....	5, 34
<i>Miles v. Apex Marine Corp.</i> , 498 U.S. 19 (1990).....	34
<i>Miller v. French</i> , 530 U.S. 327 (2000) .....	19
<i>Mohammed v. Reno</i> , 309 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2002).....	5, 6, 7, 33, 36
<i>N'Diom v. Gonzales</i> , 442 F.3d 494 (6th Cir. 2006).....	43
<i>Ng Fung Ho v. White</i> , 259 U.S. 276 (1922) .....	45
<i>Obale v. Attorney General of the United States</i> , 453 F.3d 151 (3d Cir. 2006).....	26
<i>Ohio Citizens for Responsible Energy, Inc. v. Nuclear Regulatory Commission</i> , 479 U.S. 1312 (1986).....	25
<i>Patel v. Ashcroft</i> , 378 F.3d 610 (7th Cir. 2004).....	26

<i>Patel v. Rice</i> , 403 F. Supp. 2d 560 (N.D. Tex. 2005), <i>aff'd</i> , 224 F. App'x 414 (5th Cir. 2007) (unpublished table decision), <i>cert. denied</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1217 (2008) .....	45
<i>Reno v. American-Arab Anti-Discrimination Committee</i> , 525 U.S. 471 (1999) ...	21, 32, 37, 38
<i>Rranci v. Attorney General of the United States</i> , 540 F.3d 165 (3d Cir. 2008) .....	41
<i>Scripps-Howard Radio v. FCC</i> , 316 U.S. 4 (1942).....	18, 19
<i>Seatrain Shipbuilding Corp. v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 444 U.S. 572 (1980) .....	40
<i>Sofinet v. INS</i> , 188 F.3d 703 (7th Cir. 1999).....	35
<i>Tai Mui v. Esperdy</i> , 371 F.2d 772 (2d Cir. 1966).....	34
<i>Tesfamichael v. Gonzales</i> , 411 F.3d 169 (5th Cir. 2005).....	6, 21, 26, 33, 41
<i>Teshome-Gebreegziabher v. Mukasey</i> , 528 F.3d 330 (4th Cir. 2008), <i>reh'g en banc denied</i> , 545 F.3d 285 (4th Cir. 2008).....	7, 14, 27, 37
<i>Teshome-Gebreegziabher v. Mukasey</i> , 545 F.3d 285 (4th Cir. 2008) .....	7, 27
<i>Thapa v. Gonzales</i> , 460 F.3d 323 (2d Cir. 2006).....	26
<i>Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 507 U.S. 1301 (1993).....	25

<i>United Savings Ass'n of Texas v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Associates, Ltd.</i> , 484 U.S. 365 (1988).....	32
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 503 U.S. 329 (1992).....	40, 41
<i>Weng v. United States Attorney General</i> , 287 F.3d 1335 (11th Cir. 2002).....	7, 35, 41
<i>Winter v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 129 S. Ct. 365 (2008).....	22
<i>Zuh v. Mukasey</i> , 547 F.3d 504 (4th Cir. 2008).....	43

## STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

2 U.S.C. § 922(a).....	30
2 U.S.C. § 922(b).....	30
7 U.S.C. § 194(h) .....	31
8 U.S.C. § 1105a(a)(3) (repealed).....	4, 34
8 U.S.C. § 1160(d) .....	29
8 U.S.C. § 1186b(d)(2)(C) .....	29
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2)(E)(ii).....	29
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(b)(5)(C) .....	29
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(c)(7)(C)(iv) .....	29
8 U.S.C. § 1229c(f).....	29
8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(1)(B)(ii).....	29
8 U.S.C. § 1231(c)(2).....	29

8 U.S.C. § 1231(c)(2)(A).....	29
8 U.S.C. § 1231(c)(2)(B).....	29
8 U.S.C. § 1231(c)(2)(C).....	29
8 U.S.C. § 1252.....	3
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a).....	4
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(1) .....	26, 36
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(5) .....	26, 45
8 U.S.C. § 1252(b)(3)(B) .....	1, 5, 16, 29, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36, 39
8 U.S.C. § 1252(b)(9) .....	26, 37, 38
8 U.S.C. § 1252(f) .....	2, 28, 33, 35, 36, 37
8 U.S.C. § 1252(f)(1) .....	6, 17, 29, 36
8 U.S.C. § 1252(f)(2) .....	passim
8 U.S.C. § 1252(g) .....	38
8 U.S.C. § 1255a(e).....	29
8 U.S.C. § 1324a(f)(2) .....	29
12 U.S.C. § 5229(a)(4) .....	31
18 U.S.C. § 3626(e)(4) .....	31
19 U.S.C. § 1516a(g)(4)(H) .....	31
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	28
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1) .....	24
28 U.S.C. § 2201 .....	45
28 U.S.C. § 2349(a).....	36

28 U.S.C. § 2349(b)..... 36

Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant  
Responsibility Act of 1996, Pub. L. No.  
104-208, 110 Stat. 3009-546..... 3, 5, 6, 35

Immigration & Nationality Act, Pub. L. No.  
82-414, 66 Stat. 163 (codified at 8 U.S.C.  
§ 1101 *et seq.*) ..... 1, 2, 4

REAL ID Act of 2005, Pub. L. 109-13, § 106  
(2005)..... 39

8 C.F.R. § 1241.1 ..... 4

**LEGISLATIVE MATERIAL**

Comprehensive Immigration Reform Act of  
2006, S. 2611, 109th Cong. (2006)..... 39

S. Amdt. 4083, 109th Cong., 2d Sess.  
(Feingold/Brownback Amendment to the  
Comprehensive Immigration Reform Act  
of 2006)..... 40
